@NT Ox
A &

DEFAQ
b4
‘ 4
3:_'”\1'«1"\ ‘

X DEPARTMENT OF

ENT
EpMunNnD B, BrRowN JR. = EOVERNOR
“urse” T INLAN G

815 L STREET N BEADRAMENTO CA N 958 14-370656 0 www.DOF.CA.EOV

May 15, 2015

Ms. Rose Zimmerman, City Attorney
City of Daly City

333 - 90th Sireet

Daly City, CA 94015

Dear Ms, Zimmerman:
Subject: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

This letter supersedes the California Department of Finance’s (Finance) Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (ROPS) letter dated April 15, 2015. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code
(HSC) section 34177 (m), the City of Daly City Successor Agency (Agency) submitted a
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) to Finance on March 3, 2015, for the
period of July through December 2015. Finance issued a ROPS determination letter on

April 15, 2015. Subsequently, the Agency requested a Meet and Confer session on one or
more of the determinations made by Finance. The Meet and Confer session was held on

April 29, 2015.

Based on a review of additional information and documentation provided to Finance during the
Meet and Confer process, Finance has completed its. review of the specific determinations being
disputed.

s ltem No. 1 — Loan from City of Daly City (Mission Street Loan) in the amount of
$374,203 and total outstanding amount of $23,431,356. Finance continues to deny this
item at this time. Pursuant to HSC section 34191.4 (b), loan agreements between the
former redevelopment agency and sponsoring entity may be placed on ROPS if the
following requirements are met: (1) the Agency has received a Finding of Completion;
and (2) the Agency’s oversight board approves the loan as an enforceable obllgatlon by
finding the loan was for legitimate redevelopment purposes.

The Agency received a Finding of Completion on December 5, 2014. Oversight

Board Resolution No. OB15-1, approving an agreement regarding the reinstatement of
certain loans between the former Redevelopment Agency (RDA) and the City of Daly
City (City) in the amount of $23,431,356 as an enforceable obligation and finding the
loans were for legitimate redevelopment purposes, was denied in our letter dated

April 15, 2015. To date, the Agency has not sent a new oversight board action for
Finance's reconsideration. Until the Agency has an effective Oversight Board resolution
addressing the issue noted in our April 15, 2015 letter, Finance is unable to approve this
item. Additionally, we make the following additional observation regarding this item:



Ms. Rose Zimmerman

May 15, 2015
Page 2

o}

Finance initially denied this item because documentation provided by the Agency
displayed the outstanding principal balance of the Mission Street Loan consisted
of property conveyances from the City to the former RDA, with no moneys
borrowed. During the Meet and Confer process, the Agency contended that the
City advanced cash funds in the amount of $11,368,031 and property
conveyance at the fair market value of the property in the amount of
$11,994,638. However, these amounts do not equal the total outstandlng
balance of $21,517,295 as stated in the OB resolution.

Based on the summary schedule and descriptions for the Bayshore Loan, it
appears.that $59,663 was cash and $4,445,000 was property and the former
RDA had made payments totaling $1,764,345 towards the principal balance,
which is significantly greater than the cash loaned. As such, it appears that this
loan has been paid in full.

Based on the summary scheduls and descriptions for the Mission Street Loan, it
appears there was a beginning balance of $5,636,078 in fiscal year 1985-86;
however, it is unclear if this is related to cash or property. Additionally, based on
the summary schedule and descriptions, it appears that $8,247,268 was cash
and $4,974,660 was property. The Agency provided various resolutions and
budgets showing the approval of some of the cash advances; however,
documents were not provided for all of the advances claimed and no documents
were provided to support that the advances were actually made in the amounts
specified.

To the extent the Agency can provide support that the actual cash advances
were made, this item may be able to become an enforceable obligation.
However, such support must be provided in concert with a new Oversight Board
action that makes the necessary findings.

In addition, per Finance’s letter dated April 15, 2015, we continue to make the following
determinations not contested by the Agency during the Meet and Confer:

On the ROPS 14-15A Prior Period Adjustmeht'(PPA) worksheet, the Agency’s Other
Funds expenditures exceeded Finance’s authorization for the following items:

O 0O C 0 C

‘Item No. 5 — Rental Properties Ultilities in the amount of $117.

{tem No. 7 — Property Insurance in the amount of $19.

Item No. 10 — Property Insurance in the amount of $10.

ltem No. 15 — 260 Abbot Property Maintenance in the amount of $3.

Item No. 17 — Various Properties — Property Maintenance in the amount of
$15,414.

Per HSC section 34177 (a) (3), only those payments listed on ROPS may be made by
the Agency from the funds specified on the ROPS. However, these items were
determined to be enforceable obligation for the ROPS 14-15A period. Therefore,
Finance is increasing the Agency’s authorization for the ROPS 15-16A period to ensure
that authorization is consistent with expenditures for the approved enforceable
obligations. As the Other Funds were previously expended, the increase in authorization
should not result in increased expenditures for the current ROPS period, but should
merely allow the Agency to reconcile the actual expenditures to authorization.



Ms. Rose Zimmerman
May 15, 2015
Page 3

HSC sections 34177 (a) (4) and 34173 (h) provide mechanisms when Agency payments
must exceed the amounts authorized by Finance. Please ensure the proper expenditure
authority is received from the oversight board and Finance prior to making payments on
enforceable obligations. '

The administrative costs claimed are within the fiscal year administrative cap pursuant to

HSC section 34171 (b). However, Finance notes the oversight board has approved an amount
that appears excessive, given the number and nature of the obligations listed on the ROPS.
HSC section 34179 (i} requires the oversight board to exercise a fiduciary duty to the taxing
entities. Therefore, Finance encourages the oversight board to apply adequate oversight when
evaluating the administrative resources required to successfully wind-down the Agency.

Pursuant to HSC section 34186 (a), successor agencies were required to report on the

ROPS 15-16A form the estimated obligations and actual payments (PPAs) associated with the
July through December 2014 pericd. HSC section 34186 (a) also specifies PPAs self-reported
by successor agencies are subject to audit by the county auditor-controller (CAC) and the State
Controller. The amount of RPTTF approved in the table on the next page includes the PPA
resulting from the CAC'’s review of the Agency’s self-reported PPA,

Except for the item denied in whole, Finance is not objecting to the remaining items listed on
your ROPS 15-16A at this time. The Agency’s maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the
reporting period is $150,000 as summarized in the Approved RPTTF Distribution table below:

‘ Approved RPTTF Distribution

For the period of July thrcugh December 2015
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative obligations 399,203
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations 125,000
Total RPTTF requested for obligations on ROPS $ 524,203 |
Total RPTTF requested for non-administrative cbligations 399,203
Denied ltem ‘

Iltem No. 1 {374,203)

Total RPTTF authorized for non-administrative obligations | $ 25,000
Total RPTTF requested for administrative obligations - 125,000
Total RPTTF authorized for administrative obligations | $ 125,000
Total RPTTF authorized for obligations ' . i $ - 150,000
ROPS 14-15A PPA 0
Total RPTTF approved for distribution | $ 150,000

Please refer to the ROPS 15-16A schedule that was used to calculate the approved RPTTF
amount:

http:/fwww.dof.ca.goviredevelopment/ROPS

This is Finance’s final determination related to the enforceable obligations reported on your
ROPS for July 1 through December 31, 2015. This determination only applies to items where
funding was requested for the six-month period. Finance’s determination is effective for this



Ms. Rose Zimmerman
May 15, 2015
Page 4

time period only and should not be conclusively relied upon for future periods. All items listed
on a future ROPS are subject to a subsequent review and may be denied even if it was or was
not denied on this ROPS or a preceding ROPS. The only exception is for those items that have
received a Final and Conclusive determination from Finance pursuant to HSC section

34177.5 (i). Finance’s review of items that have received a Final and Conclusive determination
is limited to confirming the scheduled payments as required by the obligation.

The amount available from the RPTTF is the same as the amount of property tax increment that
was available prior to the enactment of ABx1 26 and AB 1484. This amount is not and never
was an unlimited funding source. Therefore, as a practical matter, the ability to fund the items
on the ROPS with property tax is limited to the amount of funding available to the agency in the
RPTTE.

Pursuant to HSC section 34177 (a) (3), only those payments listed on an approved ROPS may
be made by the successor agency from the funds specified in the ROPS. However, if the
Agency needs to make payments for approved obligations from another funding source,

HSC section 34177 (a) (4) requires the Agency to first obtain oversight board approval.

To the extent proceeds from bonds issued after December 31, 2010 exist and are not
encumbered by an enforceable obligation pursuant to HSC section 34171 (d),

HSC section 34191.4 (c) (2) (B) requires these proceeds be used to defease the bonds or to
purchase those same outstanding bonds on the open market for cancellation.

Please direct inquiries to Evelyn Suess, Dispute Resolution Supervisor, or Mary Halterman,
Analyst, at (916) 445-3274.

Sincerely,

JUSTYN HOWARD
Program Budget Manager

ol e Mr. Lawrence Chiu, Director of Finance & Administrative Services, City of Daly City
Mr. Bob Adler, Auditor-Controller, San Mateo County
California State Controller's Office



